

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

VERNON MADISON, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MOBILE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRYAN A. STEVENSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
ANGELA L. SETZER
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
bstevenson@ej.org
rsusskind@ej.org
asetzer@ej.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 18, 2018

CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION
SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 25, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOKED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Prior Proceedings..... 4

 B. Facts Pertinent to Mr. Madison’s Competency to Be Executed
 and How the Federal Question was Addressed Below..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 16

 A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Recognizes that Medical and Scientific
 Advancements Inform an Eighth Amendment Analysis..... 18

 B. The Penological Objectives of the Eighth Amendment Cannot be
 Squared with the Execution of a Prisoner Whose Vascular Dementia
 and Associated Cognitive Decline Renders Him Unable to
 Remember the Commission of the Crime for Which He is to be
 Executed..... 22

 C. Mr. Madison’s Severe Memory Impairments as a Result of Vascular
 Dementia Renders him Incompetent to be Executed Under the
 Eighth Amendment..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

APPENDIX A Order Denying Petition To Suspend Execution Pursuant to
 Alabama Code Section 15-16-23 (Mobile County Circuit Court,
 dated January 16, 2018)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>United States v. Andrews</u> , 469 F. 3d (7th Cir. 2006).	26
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).	11, 23
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).	4, 7
<u>Burton v. Stewart</u> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).	16
<u>Dunn v. Madison</u> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017).	passim
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).	passim
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 998 P.2d 186 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000).	26
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).	20
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).	22
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).	24
<u>Madison v. Alabama</u> , 525 U.S. 1006 (1998).	6
<u>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 677 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012).	7
<u>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).	7
<u>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 851 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 15
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).	4, 5
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).	4
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).	5, 6
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 999 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).	7

<u>Madison v. Thomas</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2346 (2015).	7
<u>Ex parte Madison</u> , 718 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1998).	2, 6
<u>Magwood v. State</u> , 449 So. 2d 1267 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).	3
<u>Mays v. State</u> , 476 S.W. 3d (Tex. Ct. App. 2015).	25
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).	19
<u>Moore v. Texas</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).	19
<u>People v. Palmer</u> , 31 P.3d 863 (Colo. 2001).	26
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).	passim
<u>United States v. Rinchack</u> , 820 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1987).	26
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	20
<u>Stanley v. Chappell</u> , No. 3:07-CV-04727-EMC, 2013 WL 3811205 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2013).	25
<u>Thomas v. Madison</u> , 568 U.S. 1019 (2012).	7
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).	24
<u>Weeks v. State</u> , 663 So. 2d 1045 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).	3, 14
<u>Ex parte Wesley</u> , 575 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1990).	5
<u>Wilson v. United States</u> , 391 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1968).	26
<u>Woodward v. Alabama</u> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254.	7

Ala. Code § 15-16-23. passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Bar Ass’n, Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities (2006), reprinted in 30 *Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.* 668 (2006). 23

Am. Bar Ass’n, Severe Mental Illness and the Death Penalty (2016) https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/crsj/DPDP/SevereMentalIllnessandtheDeathPenalty_WhitePaper.pdf. 23

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2014) 9, 21

Equal Justice Initiative, The Death Penalty in Alabama: Judge Override (2011), http://eji.org/eji/files/Override_Report.pdf. 6

John G. Baker et al., Cerebral Small Vessel Disease: Cognition, Mood, Daily Functioning, and Imaging Findings from a Small Pilot Sample, 2.1 *Dementia & Geriatric Cognitive Disorders* 169 (2012), a v a i l a b l e a t h t t p : / / www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3347879/#. 13

John Morihisa, Advances in Brain Imaging (2008). 20, 21

Major Milestones in Alzheimer’s and Brain Research, Alzheimer’s Association, https://www.alz.org/research/science/major_milestones_in_alzheimers.asp (last visited Jan. 18, 2018). 20

Mark S. Forman, et. al., Neurodegenerative Diseases: A Decade of Discoveries Paves The Way For Therapeutic Breakthroughs, 10 *Nature Medicine* 1055 (2004). 20

Narinder Kapur and Michael Kopelman, Advanced Brain Imaging Procedures and Humam Memory Disorder, 65(1) *British Medical Bulletin* 61 (2003). 21

Order, Madison v. Dunn, Number 16-00191-KD-M, 2016 WL 2732193 (S.D. Ala. May 10, 2016). 14

Order, Madison v. State, No. CC-1985-1385.80 (Mobile Cnty. Cir. Ct. April 29, 2016). 14

Order, Madison v. Dunn, No. 16-12279 (11th Cir. May 12, 2016). 14

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Madison v. Dunn, No. 1:16-cv-00191-KD-M (S.D. Ala. May 4, 2016). 14

State of Alabama’s Expedited Motion to Set an Execution Date, Ex parte Madison (In re Madison v. State), No. 1961635 (Ala. Nov. 8, 2017). . . ii
